and disposition described above, as if such transactions had occurred on January 1, 2010.

In the opinion of management, the pro forma condensed consolidated financial information provides for all significant adjustments necessary to
reflect the effects of the above transactions. The pro forma adjustments and the purchase price allocation, as presented, are based on estimates
and certain information that is currently available to SL Green�s management.

The pro forma information is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of the consolidated results that would have occurred if the transactions
and adjustments reflected therein had been consummated in the period or on the date presented, or on any particular date in the future, nor does
it purport to represent the financial position, results of operations or cash flows for future periods.

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

4

3

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

5

SL GREEN REALTY CORP.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2010

(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

SL GREEN
REALTY

CORP.
HISTORICAL

125 PARK
AVENUE

ADJUSTMENTS

SL GREEN
REALTY

CORP.
PRO FORMA

(A) (B)
ASSETS :
Real estate assets, net $ 7,500,874 $ 330,000 $ 7,830,874
Cash and cash equivalents 339,577 (133,750) 205,827
Restricted cash 157,515 (50,000) 107,515
Investment in marketable securities 72,993 72,993
Tenant and other receivables, net 22,734 22,734
Related party receivables 6,026 6,026
Deferred rents receivable, net 184,739 184,739
Structured finance investments 867,393 867,393
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures 775,765 775,765
Deferred costs, net 147,605 147,605
Other assets 332,813 332,813
Total Assets $ 10,408,034 $ 146,250 $ 10,554,284

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY:
Mortgage notes payable $ 2,800,866 $ 146,250 $ 2,947,116
Revolving credit facility 800,000 800,000
Senior unsecured notes 858,081 858,081
Accrued interest and other liabilities 24,645 24,645
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 144,168 144,168
Deferred revenue/ gain 325,228 325,228
Capitalized lease obligations 16,979 16,979
Deferred land lease payable 18,140 18,140
Dividend and distributions payable 14,228 14,228
Security deposits 39,617 39,617
Junior subordinate deferrable debentures held by
trust 100,000 100,000
Total liabilities 5,141,952 146,250 5,288,202

Commitments and Contingencies �
Noncontrolling interests in operating partnership 66,640 66,640

[…]

liquidation preference, 4,000 issued and outstanding
at June 30, 2010 96,321 96,321
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 160,000 shares
authorized, 81,570 issued and outstanding at June

816 816

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

6

30, 2010
Additional paid � in capital 3,563,980 3,563,980
Treasury stock (3,360 shares at June 30, 2010) (302,705) (302,705)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (30,305) (30,305)
Retained earnings 1,081,895 1,081,895
Total SL Green Realty Corp. stockholders� equity 4,684,002 � 4,684,002
Noncontrolling interests in other partnerships 515,440 515,440
Total equity 5,199,442 � 5,199,442
Total liabilities and equity $ 10,408,034 $ 146,250 $ 10,554,284

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

4

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

7

SL GREEN REALTY CORP.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

SL GREEN
REALTY

CORP.
ROCK-GREEN

INC.
600 LEXINGTON

AVENUE
125 PARK
AVENUE

SL GREEN
PRO FORMA

SL GREEN
REALTY CORP.

HISTORICAL HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS PRO FORMA
(A) (C) (E)

REVENUES:
Rental revenue, net $ 398,306 $ $ $ 17,083 $ $ 415,389
Escalation and reimbursement
revenues 61,429 61,429
Preferred equity and
investment income 41,167 1,671(F) 42,838
Other income 17,453 17,453

Total revenues 518,355 � � 17,083 1,671 537,108

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 113,385 (9) 4,364 117,740
Real estate taxes 76,995 2,865 79,860
Ground rent 15,501 15,501
Interest expense, net of interest
income 115,128 4,262 (4,911)(G) 114,479
Amortization of deferred
financing costs 4,308 15 4,323
Depreciation and amortization 113,957 (39) 3,094 117,012
Loan loss reserves 10,985 10,985
Transaction related costs 5,162 5,162
Marketing, general and
administrative 36,778 36,778

Total expenses 492,199 (48) � 14,600 (4,911) 501,840

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before equity in net
income of unconsolidated joint
ventures and noncontrolling
interests 26,156 48 2,483 6,582 35,269
Equity in net income of
unconsolidated joint ventures 25,381 (10,547) 561(D) 15,395
Equity in net gain on sale of
interest in unconsolidated joint
venture � �
Loss on equity in marketable
securities (285) (285)
Loss on early extinguishment
of debt (1,389) (1,389)
Income from continuing
operations $ 49,863 $ (10,499) $ 561 $ 2,483 $ 6,582 $ 48,990

BASIC EARNINGS PER
SHARE:

$ 0.63 $ 0.62

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

8

Net income from continuing
operations

DILUTED EARNINGS PER
SHARE:
Net income from continuing
operations $ 0.63 $ 0.61
Dividends per common share $ 0.20 $ 0.20

Basic weighted average
common shares outstanding 77,936 77,936

Diluted weighted average
common shares and common
share equivalents outstanding 79,771 79,771

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

9

SL Green Realty Corp.

Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma